

Nos. 22-506 and 22-535

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit and the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PROFESSOR
LAWRENCE A. STEIN IN SUPPORT OF NONE
OF THE PARTIES**

Lawrence A. Stein
Counsel of Record
NORTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY
Sven Parson Hall
Dekalb, Illinois 60115
(312) 929-5741
l-stein@niu.edu

COUNSEL FOR THE *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE COURT HAS THE LEGITIMATE
POWER TO GRANT CERTIORARI BEFORE
JUDGMENT 3

II. BEYOND THE TEXT OF RULE 11, THE
COURT HAS NOT ARTICULATED THE
STANDARDS BY WHICH IT DECIDES TO
GRANT CERTIORARI BEFORE
JUDGMENT AND THERE IS A DEARTH
OF SCHOLARSHIP ON THIS ISSUE..... 5

III. IN REVIEWING THE IMPORTANT CASES
DECIDED BY THIS COURT BEFORE
JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF APPEALS,
IT CAN BE DEDUCED THAT THE COURT
WILL CONSIDER GRANTING
CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
WHEN THERE IS A NEED TO AVOID
ACTION IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OR
WHEN THERE IS A NEED FOR A FINAL
AUTHORITATIVE DECISION ON THE
MERITS NOT SUBJECT TO FURTHER
REVIEW OR BOTH 8

A.	The Court will consider granting certiorari before judgment when there is a need to avoid action in the court of appeals	8
B.	The Court will consider granting certiorari before judgment when there is a need for a final authoritative decision on the merits not subject to further review	13
IV.	THE COURT HAS NOT STATED ANY RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO GRANTING CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT AND AFTER A DECISION IN THE COURT OF APPEALS.	16
V.	THE COURT SHOULD MAKE THE IMPLICIT STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT EXPRESS WITH REASONS AND ANALYSIS IN THESE CASES.	16
VI.	THE PROPOSED STANDARD APPLIES TO THIS CASE	18
VII.	ARTICULATING THIS OR ANY OTHER STANDARD WILL NOT PREVENT THE COURT FROM ADJUSTING THE STANDARD, INCLUDE ADDITIONAL FACTORS, OR PROVIDING EXCEPTIONS	19

VIII. AMICUS TAKES NO POSITION ON THE OTHER CASES WHEN THIS COURT GRANTS CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT, SUCH AS CASES INVOLVING THE SAME OR SIMILAR ISSUES TO CASES IN WHICH ALREADY HAS ALREADY BEEN GRANTED OR WHEN A CASE COMES BEFORE THE COURT ON CERTIORARI AFTER IT HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN BEFORE THE COURT 20

IX. AMICUS TAKES NO POSITION ON ANY OTHER ISSUE IN THIS CASE, SUCH AS THE MERITS OR THE ARGUMENTS OF THE PARTIES..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Abuelhawa v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009).....	17
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	6
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	6, 11-14
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	17
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	4
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	6, 11, 15
<i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957).....	9
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , ___ U.S.. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	17
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6, 15

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	3
Illinois Const. art. VI, § 16.....	4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C § 2101(c)	3
--------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 2101(e)	5
-------------------------------	---

RULES

Fed. R. App. Pro. 36(a)	3
-----------------------------------	---

Sup. Ct. R. 10	17
--------------------------	----

Sup. Ct. R. 11	5
--------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Boris I. Bittker, <i>The World War II German Saboteurs' Case and Writs of Certiorari Before Judgment by the Court of Appeals: A Tale of Nunc Pro Tunc Jurisdiction</i> , 14 <i>Constitutional Commentary</i> 431	12, 13
--	--------

Eugene Gressman, <i>et al</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	7
--	---

James Lundgren and William P. Marshall, "The Supreme Court's Extraordinary Power to Grant Certiorari Before Judgment in the Court of Appeals" in 8 <i>Supreme Court Review</i> 259 (1987)	6, 9-13, 15, 18
---	-----------------

Procedure in the Federal Courts: Hearing on S. 2060 and 2061 before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 68 th Cong. 1st Sess. 46-47.	18
--	----

Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , 17 <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4036 (2012)	7
